not all companies calculate non-IFRS measures in
the same manner or on a consistent basis. As a result,
these measures may not be comparable to measures
used by other companies that have the same or
similar names.

Management has presented adjusted result from
operations as a performance measure in the
Consolidated Statement of Income because it
monitors this performance measure at a
consolidated level and believes that this measure is
relevant to an understanding of the Group’s
financial performance. Adjusted result from
operations is calculated by adjusting result from
operations to exclude the impact of PPA related
costs (consisting of depreciation and amortization of
acquisition-related (in)tangible assets). No other
adjustments are included in adjusted result from
operations.

Consolidated Financial Statements 2019  35

The reconciliation of adjusted result from operations
to the most directly comparable IFRS measure, result
from operations, is included in the following table.

2019 as
reported

PPA
related
charges

2019
non-IFRS

measures
2018 as

reported

PPA
related
charges

2018
non-IFRS

measures

In EUR million 2019 2019 2019 2018 2018 2018

Revenues 1,283.7   -   1,283.7   1,197.9   -   1,197.9

Cost of sales (792.6)   -   (792.6)   (735.1)   4.7   (730.4)
Gross profit 491.1   -   491.1   462.8   4.7   467.5

Selling and marketing expenses (159.2)   6.6   (152.6)   (140.0)   6.3   (133.7)

Research and development expenses (85.9)   3.8   (82.1)   (76.7)   3.0   (73.7)

General and administrative expenses (83.4)   0.4   (83.0)   (85.2)   0.3   (84.9)
Adjusted result from operations 10.8   173.4   14.3   175.2

PPA related costs (10.8)   (10.8)   (14.3)   (14.3)
Result from operations 162.6   -   162.6   160.9   -   160.9

The reconciliation of earnings before interest (net
finance costs), tax (income tax), depreciation and
amortization (“EBITDA”) to the most directly
comparable IFRS measurement, result from
operations, for the period indicated is included in
the table below.

2019 2018

Result from operations (EBIT) 162.6   160.9
Depreciation, amortization and
impairments 57.7   54.6
Result before depreciation &
amortization (EBITDA) 220.3   215.5

The table below shows other key financial ratio’s
(definitions of these ratios are included in note 33).